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CONDUIT WIRE GAUGE (AWG)MAX EM BOX
DISTANCE (Ft) 10 12 14 16 18 20 22

200mA 1043’  651’ 413’ 259’ 163’ 103’ 65’
350mA 596’ 372’ 236’ 148’ 93’ 59’ 37’
500mA 417’ 261’ 165’ 104’ 65’ 41’ 26’
700mA 298’ 186’ 118’ 74’ 47’ 29’ 18’
1000mA 209’ 130’ 83’ 52’ 33’ 21’ 13’
1400mA 149’ 93’ 59’ 37’ 23’ 15’ 9’
2000mA 104’ 65’ 41’ 26’ 16’ 10’ 6’
3000mA 70’ 43’ 28’ 17’ 11’ 7’ 4’

DIMENSIONS: 
16”x12”x4” 
(40x30x10cm)

TEST BUTTON 
PLACED ON 
BOX OR 
REMOTELY (ON 
WALL) BY 
OTHER

CONDUIT 
BY OTHER

2

3

10.1

1

SCREWS 
(BY OTHER)

EMB BOX
3981E

LUMINAIRE

WALL 
PLATE 
BY OTHER
+LABELS

EM

3981E BOX

7

10

BRANCH
CIRCUIT
120V/277V

AC (NORMAL)
DRIVER 

LED
LOAD

LUMINAIRE + JUNCTION BOX
WIRING 
DIAGRAM:

3981E EMB
REMOTE BOX

UNIT CONNECTOR 
(ENERGIZES BATTERY)

WHT

RED

GROUND

CONDUIT
WIRE
COLORS

UNSWITCHED
24/7 POWER

SWITCHED HOT

COMMON NEUTRAL

7 WIRES IN CONDUIT(S) TO CONNECT LUMINAIRE TO EMERGENCY DRIVER
9

6
W

H
IT

E

W
H

T/
B

LK

B
LK

/O
R

AN
G

E 
(1

20
V 

TO
 2

77
V)

LED OUTPUT(-)
LED OUTPUT(+)

DIM(-)
GREY

DIM(+)
PURPLE

NEUTRAL
LINE (ACL)

WHT/BLK

BLUE
RED

BLK

WHT/BLU
WHT/RED
GREEN

WHT/BLK
(NEUTRAL)

BLUE
RED

BLK

WHT/BLU
WHT/RED

GREEN

LED(-)
LED(+)

W
H

T/
R

ED
R

ED
 O

R
 

R
ED

/B
LA

C
K

5

EM
ER

G
EN

CY
LE

D
 D

R
IV

ER
IOTA

SAFETY GUIDELINES :
> Follow safety instructions and guidlelines of EM battery/driver manufacturer for the specific model.
> Install by qualified personnel in accordance with the National Electrical Code and local regulations.
> Turn off power supply before installation or servicing the fixture.

EMB LOCATION :
> The 3981E box connects to a luminaire ordered with an EMB option (which has specific EM WIRING).
> Consult our chart for maximum remote distance of EM battery to luminaire leds.
> Establish desired location for EMB box & EM test button on box or on a wall.

INSTALLATION

1 -REMOVE BOX COVER. 
2 -IF CONNECTED, DISCONNECT THE EM BATTERY ‘UNIT CONNECTOR’ (WHITE).
3 -SCREW BOX TO MOUNTING SURFACE (SCREWS NOT SUPPLIED)
4 -RUN CONDUIT FROM EMB BOX TO ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX OF LUMINAIRE. CONDUIT 
MUST HAVE MIN. 7 WIRES AND WIRE GAUGE AS PER DISTANCE CHART. 
5 -CONNECT CONDUIT WIRES TO EM BATTERY AS PER WIRING DIAGRAM.  

*CAREFULLY NOTE* WHICH WIRE COLORS ARE CONNECTED TOGETHER ON EACH END.
6 -CONNECT BATTERY TO AC BRANCH CIRCUIT : GROUND, NEUTRAL, 24/7 UNSWITCHED LINE 
(HOT) AND SWITCHED LINE (ON SAME CIRCUIT AS LUMINAIRE ON/OFF CONTROL).
7 -INSTALL SPECIFIC EM LUMINAIRE, CONNECT WIRES TO CONDUIT USING THE SAME 
CORRESPONDING COLORS NOTED AT THE EM BATTERY-CONDUIT CONNECTION.
8 -INSTALL EM BATTERY TEST BUTTON IN DESIRED LOCATION. WALL PLATE BY OTHER. ADD 
LABELS “PUSH TO TEST” & CHARGING INDICATOR LIGHT”.

9   -SWITCH ON AC POWER. 
10 -JOIN THE EM BATTERY CONVERTOR CONNECTOR. 10.1 -INSTALL BOX COVER.
11 -IF EMB IS FAR FROM THE LUMINAIRE, IDENTIFY TO WHICH LUMINAIRE IT IS CONNECTED.

AT THIS POINT POWER SHOULD BE CONNECTED TO BOTH THE AC DRIVER AND THE 
EMERGENCY DRIVER & TEST/CHARGE LIGHT SHOULD ILLUMINATE, INDICATING BATTERY IS 
CHARGING.

TESTING & EM DRIVER/BATTERY MAINTENANCE:
CONDUCT A SHORT-TERM DISCHARGE TEST AFTER THE EMERGENCY DRIVER HAS BEEN 
CHARGED FOR MINIMUM ONE HOUR. CHARGE FOR 24 HOURS BEFORE CONDUCTING A 
LONG-TERM DISCHARGE TEST.

FOLLOW GUIDELINES FROM THE EM DRIVER/BATTERY MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
THE REQUIRED PERIODIC TESTING AND MAINTENANCE GUIDELINES.

TEST BUTTON 

INSTALLATION
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Charte de 
distance  
d’installation EM 

Distance maximale 
entre Batterie 
d’urgence et DELs 
du luminaire (Pi)

COURANT
ALIMENTATION
DU LUMINAIRE*
(Amp)
*Contacter 
  Eureka

GAUGE DE FILS DU CONDUIT (AWG)DISTANCE MAX 
D’INSTALLATION (Pi) 10 12 14 16 18 20 22

200mA 1043’  651’ 413’ 259’ 163’ 103’ 65’
350mA 596’ 372’ 236’ 148’ 93’ 59’ 37’
500mA 417’ 261’ 165’ 104’ 65’ 41’ 26’
700mA 298’ 186’ 118’ 74’ 47’ 29’ 18’
1000mA 209’ 130’ 83’ 52’ 33’ 21’ 13’
1400mA 149’ 93’ 59’ 37’ 23’ 15’ 9’
2000mA 104’ 65’ 41’ 26’ 16’ 10’ 6’
3000mA 70’ 43’ 28’ 17’ 11’ 7’ 4’
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EXEMPLES D’EMPLACEMENT:
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DIMENSIONS: 
16”x12”x4” 
(40x30x10cm)
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DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ:
> Suivre les consignes de sécurité et les directives d'installation du fabricant de la batterie d’urgence.
> Installer par du personnel qualifié conformément au code électrique national et local.
> Fermer l'alimentation avant l'installation ou l'entretien.

EMPLACEMENT :
> Cette boîte 3981E se connecte à un luminaire commandé avec l’option EMB (qui a du filage spéficique).
> Consulter le tableau pour la distance maximale de la batterie d’urgence aux DELs du luminaire.
> Déterminer l'emplacement souhaité pour la boîte EMB et le bouton de test d’urgence.

9   -ALIMENTER LE CIRCUIT AC.

10 -JOINDRE CONNECTEUR BLANC DE BATTERIE EM. 10.1 -INSTALLER COUVERCLE DE BOITE.

11 -SI LE EMB EST LOIN DU LUMINAIRE, IDENTIFIER À QUEL LUMINAIRE IL EST CONNECTÉ.

A CE STADE, L 'ALIMENTATION DEVRAIT ETRE CONNECTÉE À L’UNITÉ D’ALIMENTATION AC ET 
LA BATTERIE D' URGENCE ET LA LUMIERE DE TEST/CHARGE S’ILLUMINE, INDIQUANT QUE LA 
BATTERIE SE CHARGE.

ESSAIS & ENTRETIEN DE LA BATTERIE:
FAITES UN TEST DE DÉCHARGE À COURT TERME APRÈS AVOIR CHARGÉ LA BATTERIE 
D'URGENCE AU MINIMUM UNE HEURE. CHARGEZ 24 HEURES AVANT D'EFFECTUER UN TEST 
DE DÉCHARGE À LONG TERME.

SUIVRE LES DIRECTIVES DU FABRICANT DE BATTERIE / CONDUCTEUR EM (SITE WEB) POUR 
LES DIRECTIVES PÉRIODIQUES REQUISES EN MATIÈRE DE TEST ET D'ENTRETIEN.

INSTALLATION

1 - DÉVISSER LE COUVERCLE.

2 -DÉCONNECTER LE CONNECTEUR BLANC DE BATTERIE EM (UNIT CONNECTOR).

3 -FIXER LA BOÎTE SUR LE MUR/PLAFOND AVEC VIS (NON FOURNIES)

4 -PASSER DU CONDUIT DU EMB VERS LA BOÎTE DE CONNEXION ÉLÉCTRIQUE DE LUMINAIRE. 
LE CONDUIT DOIT AVOIR 7 FILS AVEC JAUGE DE FIL SELON CHARTE DE DISTANCE.

5 -CONNECTER LES FILS DE CONDUIT À LA BATTERIE EM SELON LE SCHÉMA DE CÂBLAGE. 

6 -CONNECTER LA BATTERIE AU CIRCUIT DE DÉRIVATION AC (FILS: MISE A LA TERRE, 
NEUTRE, LIGNE & LIGNE SANS INTERRUPTEUR 24H/7* (*DOIT ETRE LE MEME CIRCUIT QUE 
LE CONTROLE DU LUMINAIRE).

7 -INSTALLER LUMINAIRE SPÉCIFIQUE EM, CONNECTER LES FILS AU CONDUIT AVEC MÊMES 
COULEURS CORRESPONDANTES DE LA BATTERIE EM AUX FILS DE CONDUIT.

8 -INSTALLEZ LE BOUTON D'ESSAI DE BATTERIE EM DANS L'ENDROIT SOUHAITÉ (PLAQUE 
MURALE PAR AUTRE). COLLER ÉTIQUETTES “PUSH TO TEST” & CHARGING INDICATOR LIGHT”.

BOUTON 
D’ESSAI

INSTALLATION
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